several fi nancial ratios and other quantitative targets in accordance with loan agreements. The Group is required to
achieve Leverage, Debt Service and Net Worth fi nancial ratio targets in accordance with the revised terms of the
debt restructuring agreed with lenders. At year end the Company is in default of its loan agreements as described
in Note 2 (ii).

Foreign currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases by an operating unit in currencies other than the unit’s functional
currency. Management monitors its exposure to foreign currency fl uctuations and employs appropriate strategies
to mitigate any potential losses. Risk management in this area is active to the extent that hedging strategies are
available and cost effective.
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, of profi t before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and
the Group’s equity:
 Increase/decrease Effect on Effect on
 in US/Euro rate profi t before tax equity
  $ $
2014
US dollar +1% (6,018) (4,514)
 -1% 6,018 4,514

Euro +1% (53) (40)
 -1% 53 40
2013
US dollar +1% (7,078) (5,309)
 -1% 7,078 5,309

Euro +1% (39) (29)
 -1% 39 29

The effect on profi t is shown net of US dollar fi nancial assets (2014: $131.9 million; 2013: $78.6 million), and liabilities
(2014: $734.2 million; 2013: $791.9 million) and EURO net fi nancial liabilities (2014: $5.3 million; 2013: $3.8 million).

79

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (cont’d.)
For the year ended 31 December 2014 |
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars, except where otherwise stated)

25. Financial risk management (continued)
Foreign currency risk (continued)
The aggregate value of fi nancial assets and liabilities by reporting currency are as follows: